

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
THIRD DISTRICT**

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY  
AMERICAS, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE  
FOR AMERICAN HOME MORTGAGE  
INVESTMENT TRUST 2006-2,

*Appellant,*

CASE NO.: 3D14-575  
LT. NO.: 12-49315

v.

HARRY BEAUVAIS, and AQUA MASTER  
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Non-Profit Florida  
Corporation,

*Appellees.*

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Pursuant to Fla. R. App. P. 9.370, Community Association Institute (CAI) moves for leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in this matter in support of Appellees and states:

1. This Motion is unopposed by the parties to this action and the proposed brief is attached hereto.
2. Community Associations Institute (“CAI”) is an international organization with over 33,000 members and 60 chapters across the United States, dedicated to serving community associations.

3. CAI's interest in the appeal now before the Court stems from its concern for community association members and property owners throughout South Florida.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii,iv,v,vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1,2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3,4
ARGUMENT.....	4
1. COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS WILL BE MATERIALLY PREJUDICED IF THE PANEL’S DECISION IS REVERSED.....	4,5
2. EQUITY SHOULD NOT BE A CONSIDERATION IN A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CONTEXT. IF IT IS, EQUITY FAVORS THE APPELLEE AND PUBLIC POLICY INTERESTS.....	5
3. THE FORECLOSURE CASE LAW IN FLORIDA AND ACROSS THE UNITED STATES FAVORS APPELLEE.....	6,7,8,9,10
4. THE FIRST INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE DID NOT SERVE TO REVOKE THE ACCELERATION OF THE DEBT BALANCE, THEREBY AUTOMATICALLY REINSTATING THE INSTALLEMENT NATURE OF THE MORTGAGE TERMS AND OBLIGATIONS .....	10,11,12,13
5. ABSENT AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LENDER AND BORROWER REINSTATING THE LOAN AFTER ACCELERATION AND AN INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE, BARS THE SECOND FORECLOSURE ACTION.....	14,15
6. <i>SINGLETON</i> DEALT WITH <i>RES JUDICATA</i> , WHICH IS A COMMON LAW JUDICIAL DOCTRINE. <i>SINGLETON</i> DID NOT ADDRESS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, WHICH IS A LEGISLATIVE MANDATE.....	15,16,17,18

7. ONCE A DEBT IS RENDERED UNENFORCEABLE BY THE  
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, THE MORTGAGE SECURING THAT  
DEBT IS INVALIDATED BY THE STATUTE OF REPOSE.  
REPOSE.....19,20

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page <u>No.</u></b>
<i>Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Fla. v. 2275 West Corp.</i> 905 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	6
<i>Bell South Telecoms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Cadle Co. v. Prodoti</i> 716 A.2d 965 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998) .....	8
<i>Campbell v. Werner</i> 232 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) .....	12
<i>Central Home Trust Co. of Elizabeth v. Lippincott</i> 392 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) .....	6
<i>Clayton Nat’l, Inc. v. Guldi</i> 763 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	7
<i>Daniel v. Fla. Dept. of Health</i> 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i> No. 12-49315, 2014 WL 1869412 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014) .....	4
<i>Dorta v. Wilmington Trust Nat’l Ass’n</i> 2014 WL 1152917 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2014), .....	12
<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 143 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	12
<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	6,13
<i>Hamlin v. Peckler</i> 2005 WL 3500784, at *2 (Ky. Dec. 22, 2005).....	10



<i>Harrison v. Smith</i> 814 So. 2d 42 (La. Ct. App. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> 685 So.2 1206 (Fla. 1997).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Samson Constr. Corp.</i> 704 A.2d 866 (Me. 1997) .....	9
<i>Jones v. Burr</i> 389 N.W.2d 289 (Neb. 1986) .....	8
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> 786 So. 2d 432 (Fla.2000).....	11
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....	18
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) .....	13
<i>Scruggs v. Wilson</i> 520 U.S. 1265 (1997).....	18
<i>Secured Equities Invs., Inc. v. McFarland</i> 753 N.Y.S.2d 264 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	7
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004) .....	2, 9,15,16,17
<i>Smith v. F.D.I.C.</i> 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Snow v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 156 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	14
<i>State v. J.M.</i> 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002) .....	11

<i>Travis Co. v. Mayes</i> , 36 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1948).....	6
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	18
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1975).....	18
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gullotta</i> 899 N.E.2d 987 (Ohio 2008).....	9
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....	18
<i>Wood v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> 701 So. 344 (Fla. 1997).....	18
<b>Statutes and Other Sources</b>	
Florida Statutes § 48.23 (1)(c).....	19
Florida Statutes § 95.11 (2014).....	12
Florida Statutes §95.11(2)(c).....	4,12
Florida Statutes § 95.031(1).....	12
Florida Statutes § 95.051.....	12
Florida Statutes § 95.281 (2014).....	19
<i>Merriam-Webster’s 11th New Collegiate Dictionary</i> 702, 1301 (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....	19
Brian Honea, <i>Despite Q3 Decline, Zombie Foreclosure Problem Lingers In Many Areas</i> , DSNews (Oct. 31, 2014), <a href="http://dsnews.com/news/10-31-2014/despite-q3-decline-zombie-foreclosure-problem-lingers-many-areas">http://dsnews.com/news/10-31-2014/despite-q3-decline-zombie-foreclosure-problem-lingers-many-areas</a> .....	3,4,5
Brian Bandell, <i>Florida leads nation in ‘zombie foreclosures,’ RealtyTrac says</i> , South Florida Business Journal, Mar. 13, 2014, <a href="http://www.bizjournals.com/southflorida/blog/morning-edition/2014/03/florida-leads-nation-in-zombie-foreclosures.html">http://www.bizjournals.com/southflorida/blog/morning-edition/2014/03/florida-leads-nation-in-zombie-foreclosures.html</a> .....	3,4,5
